https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1333986/000119312519297736/d784884d424b5.htm#toc

Table	of	Contents

USE	OF	PROCEEDS

We	expect	to	receive	net	proceeds,	after	deducting	the	underwriting	discount	and	other	offering	expenses	payable	by	us,	of	approximately
$702	million	(or	$807	million	assuming	the	exercise	by	the	underwriters	of	the	over-allotment	option	in	full	and	the	sale	of	all	such	Depositary	Shares	to
retail	investors).

We	intend	to	use	the	net	proceeds	from	this	offering	of	Depositary	Shares	for	general	corporate	purposes.

S-14

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1333986/000119312519297736/d784884d424b5.htm#toc

Table	of	Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The	following	table	sets	forth	our	consolidated	cash	and	cash	equivalents	and	consolidated	capitalization	as	of	September	30,	2019	on	an	actual	basis
and	as	adjusted	to	give	effect	to	this	offering	of	Depositary	Shares	(assuming	no	exercise	of	the	underwriters’	over-allotment	option).	The	following	data
should	be	read	in	connection	with	our	consolidated	financial	statements	and	notes	thereto,	which	are	incorporated	by	reference	herein.

	 		 As	of	September	30,	2019
	 		 Actual 	 	 As	Adjusted(1)
	 		 (in	millions)
Cash	and	cash	equivalents 		 $ 4,471	 	 $ 4,471
Short-term	debt

AB	commercial	paper 		 	 303	 	 	 303
AB	revolving	credit	facility 		 	 80	 	 	 80

Total	short-term	debt 		 	 383	 	 	 383

Long-term	debt

Total	long-term	debt 		 	 4,411	 	 	 4,411

Equity
Common	stock,	$0.01	par	value	per	share 		 $ 5	 	 $ 5
Preferred	stock,	$1.00	par	value	per	share 		 	 —			 	 	 725
Treasury	stock 		 	 (1,269)		 	 (1,269)
Additional	paid-in	capital 		 	 1,897	 	 	 1,897
Retained	earnings 		 	 12,835	 	 	 12,835
Accumulated	other	comprehensive	income	(loss) 		 	 1,468	 	 	 1,468

Total	equity	attributable	to	Holdings 		 	 14,936	 	 	 15,661
Noncontrolling	interest 		 	 1,542	 	 	 1,542

Total	equity 		 $16,478	 	 $ 17,203

Total	cash	and	cash	equivalents	and	capitalization 		 $25,743	 	 $ 26,468

(1) This	column	does	not	reflect	the	offering	and	sale	by	AXA	of	144,000,000	shares	of	our	Common	Stock,	which	closed	on	November	13,	2019.	We

agreed	to	repurchase	24,000,000	of	such	shares	of	our	Common	Stock	from	AXA	at	a	price	per	share	equal	to	the	price	at	which	the	underwriter	in	the
offering	agreed	to	purchase	the	shares	from	AXA.	The	share	repurchase	was	funded	from	our	existing	cash	on	hand.

S-15

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1333986/000119312519297736/d784884d424b5.htm#toc

Table	of	Contents

SELECTED	CONSOLIDATED	FINANCIAL	INFORMATION

The	following	table	sets	forth	selected	consolidated	statements	of	operations	and	financial	position	data	for	the	periods	indicated.	The	financial	data